
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer) or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Tuesday, 12th December, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Member’s Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
Minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

 
 
3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel 
 

 
 
4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 October 2023 of General 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 October 2023 of 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 November 2023 of 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

 
8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 November 2023 of 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 
  

Public Document Pack



 

Minutes of the Licensing Panel 
  
9 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 November 2023 of 

Licensing Panel 
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
10 Vehicle Age Policy Update -  Consultation Feedback (Pages 25 - 42) 

 Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive attached.  
 
 
Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee  
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 5 March 2024 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

Members present: Councillors Jane Bell (Chair), Peter Gabbott, James Gleeson, 
Harry Hancock and Emma Stevens 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader), Coral Astbury (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer), Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) 
and Elizabeth Hindle (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
 

Other members: Councillor Keith Martin 
 

Public: 0 
  

16 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hilary Bedford, Julie Buttery and Paul 
Wharton-Hardman. 
  
Councillor Connor Watson was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Buttery. 
  

17 Declarations of Interest 
 
There was no declarations of interest. 
  

18 Minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
  
  

19 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
  
  

20 Minutes of the Licensing Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 at 2pm were agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 at 5pm were agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
  
  

21 Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Age Policy update 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Development that 
sought to provide an update on the effectiveness of the Vehicle Age Policy 
introduced in 2022. 
  
The Licensing Manager explained that since the meeting of Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee in 2022, officers had found that all new vehicles licenced had 
been euro 6 rated, with the exception of some larger vehicles which had been 
licenced as special needs transport vehicles. 
  
Prior to the policy being introduced in June 2022 the fleet of vehicles licenced by the 
Authority had only ten hybrid vehicles. This number had now increased by an 
additional 16 hybrid vehicles being added to the fleet by new and existing drivers. It 
was the Licensing managers view that vehicle proprietors were seeing the incentives 
to buying hybrid low polluting vehicles as they can be two years older when first 
licenced and remain licenced for four years longer. 
  
The Council had commissioned an unmet demand survey in 2022 and the report 
found that there was no unmet demand of licenced vehicles in South Ribble.  
  
The Licensing Manager advised that officers had researched the costs of electric 
vehicles and found that whilst some second hand vehicles had been found at a lower 
expense, fit for purpose vehicles are still seen as being out of the price range for 
drivers. Transport for London (TfL) had also extended the exemptions for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles for paying ULEZ until 2027. 
  
Members noted that there was an increase in low polluting hybrid vehicles coming 
onto the fleet, with lower Co2 levels helping to create a fleet of low polluting vehicles, 
a step towards the Council’s aspirations to be net carbon by 2030. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Licensing Manager confirmed that batteries in 
electric vehicles were expected to last up until ten years and there was no disposal 
facilities for electric vehicles in the borough. 
  
Members thanked the Licensing Manager for a detailed and comprehensive report. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The committee: 
  

1.    noted the contents of the report, 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 

2.    considered the proposed changes to the Vehicle Age Policy wording 
recommended by officers, 
 

3.    agreed that Officers should undertake a consultation exercise with 
stakeholders on the proposed changes, 
 

4.    agreed to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a 
future meeting. 

  
22 Cafe Pavement Licensing 

 
The Licensing Manager presented a report of the Director of Planning and 
Development that sought approval to extend the current cafe pavement licensing 
scheme for a further year until 30 September 2024 in line with the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 
2023. 
  
The Licensing Manager explained that it was a statutory requirement to extend the 
current café pavement licensing scheme until 30 September 2024 in line with the 
legislation. The fee for the pavement licence was set to £100 in 2020 and had 
remained at this cost, the policy and application form had been updated to reflect the 
extension to the licences. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Licensing Manager advised there had been 
around 6-7 pavement licences issued and there had been no issues of crime and 
disorder or any accidents.  
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The committee:  
  

1.    Note the changes to the Business & Planning Act 2020 introduced by the 
Business and Planning Act 2023 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023, 
 

2.    To agree to extend the proposed duration of granting of pavement licences 
until 30 September 2024 as per the Business and Planning Act 2023 
(Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2023, 
 

3.    To confirm the level of fee charged in respect of applications for pavement 
licences issued under the Business & Planning Act 2020, 
 

4.    To extend delegated authority to officers as described in the report, 
 

5.    Members agree to forward the report to the next meeting of Council with a 
recommendation for formal adoption of the proposed policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 

 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

Members present: Councillors Jane Bell (Chair), James Gleeson, Lesley Pritchard 
and Emma Stevens 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

  
 

Public: 0 
  

15 Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received. 
  

16 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There was no declarations of interest. 
  

17 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  

18 New Driver Application 
 
The Chair referred to the circulated established procedure for hearings and the 
process that would be followed. 
  
The Licensing Manager outlined the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development and explained the application was r
[...]
and proper person test. 

  
  
Members resolved: -  
  

1. To grant the Private Hire Driver’s Licence for the following reasons: 
  

-       The Panel were of the view that there were exceptional circumstances 
which would allow them to depart from policy and grant the licence.   
 

-       The Applicant has no convictions on his DBS since arriving in the UK, 
 

-       All relevant application criteria had been met, except the Certificate of 
Conduct, due to circumstances outside of his control having left his 
country in distressing circumstances, 
 

-       The Applicant had been a UK resident for eight years and had recently 
been granted naturalisation and a UK passport, 
 

-       The Applicant had held an SIA badge which indicates a level of 
responsibility.  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday 17 October 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

Members present: Councillors Hilary Bedford, Jane Bell, Harry Hancock and 
Paul Wharton-Hardman 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Public: 0 
  

19 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Buttery. 
  

20 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

21 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  

22 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

23 New Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 
 
The Licensing Manager, Mr Chris Ward outlined a confidential report of the Interim 
Deputy
[...]
mittee can depart from the policy if they deem there to be 
‘exceptional circumstances’ and requested members consider if this was the case. 
  
The applicant answered a number of questions from Members and the Legal Officer 
regarding their current employment, their ongoing academic studies and their 
reasons for wanting to acquire a taxi license. 
  
In reaching its decision the sub-committee considered the following: 
  

1. Both Written and Oral Evidence presented in connection with the hearing 
2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976/Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847 (where applicable) 
3. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Section 1.7 
4. The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards guidance  
5. The Statutory fit and proper person test. 

  
 Members resolved: -  
  
To grant the Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday 1 November 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 

Members present: Councillors James Gleeson (Chair), Hilary Bedford, 
Matthew Farnworth and Harry Hancock 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

  
 
Public: 0 

  
29 Appointment of Chair 

 
The Legal Advisor explained that the Chair and Vice-Chair were unable to attend the 
hearing. 
  
As required by the Constitution, members were asked to appoint a Chair for the 
hearing. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That Councillor James Gleeson be appointed as Chair for the hearing. 
  

30 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Bell. 
  

31 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There was no declarations. 
  

32 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
g
[...]
em Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

  
 

Public: 0 
  

36 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Bell. 
  

37 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

38 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  

39 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  

40 New Licenced Driver Application 
 
The Licensing Manager, Mr Chris Ward outlined a confidential report of the Interim 
Deputy Chief Executive and explained the application was referred to members for a 
decision as the applicant had a conviction on his DBS certificate which triggers the 
Taxi Licence Policy. The applicant had also failed to declare the conviction. 
  
The applicant was present at the hearing. 
  
Members were requested to consider the report and decide whether to grant or 
refuse the application, taking into consideration all evidence put before them. 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

 

When summing up the Licensing Manager explained that members were required to 
determine whether the applicant was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be granted a 
licence. The Licensing Manager also explained that members could deviate away 
from the policy wording only if they thought there were exceptional circumstances. If 
members still had concerns, they were advised to refuse the licence. The Licensing 
Manager also outlined the fit and proper test and asked members to consider this 
when making their decision. 
  
The applicant answered questions from Members who wished to know why the 
convictions had not been d
[...]
5. Engagement with local resident/businesses regarding road closures before 

the event.  
6. Monitoring of music/sound levels will be logged and available to licensing or 

police officers at any event.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



4 
 

 
Licensing Panel Tuesday 7 November 2023 

 

7. Challenge 25 policy in place, all staff designated for sale of alcohol will be 
trained to the requirement of the licensing authority and Police.  

8. Lost child policy in place before each event. 
9. Designated collection point for lost children. 

10. Training given to staff regarding loss children before any event. 
11. Monitoring by stewards to ensure any safeguarding issues are reported. 
  

The Panel were eager for an advisory to be linked to the decision in that the Leyland 
Town team are made aware of this Licence alongside the restrictions and risk 
assessment objectives associated. The Leyland Town team should seek the 
permission of the Events team should they want to utilise the Licence. Both the 
Leyland Town team and the SRBC Events team should notify each other of any 
events in utilisation of the Licence for the sake of completeness.  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



  
 

 
Vehicle Age Policy Update - Consultation Feedback 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide feedback on the consultation carried out in response 
to the intended policy amendments, with regards to the age of vehicles licensed by this 
authority.  

 
Recommendations 
 

2. Note the content of the report. 
 

3. Consider the consultation responses from members of the trade.  
 

4. Determine whether to proceed to accept officer recommendations, to include all wheel 
chair and multipurpose vehicles to be licenced up to 12 years of age.  
 

5. If members are minded accepting the recommendations of officers, then to forward this 
report to the next meeting of the Council with a recommendation for formal adoption of 
the proposed policy changes.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

6. To keep the policy concurrent with the equality duty to passengers of licenced vehicles.  
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

7. All options possible are address within the report body 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Interim Deputy Chief Executive  Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 
December 2023 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 
 
 
LPSC meeting - 12/09/2023 
 
9. A detailed report presented to members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on 

12/09/2023, updated members, on the effectiveness of the Vehicle Age Policy introduced 
in 2022.  

 
10. At the meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee in April 2022, members 

passed a new vehicle age policy which gave emphasis to new restrictions on the ages of 
licenced vehicles dependant on the emissions rating of the vehicle.  

 
11. With vehicles with an emissions rating of euro 6, being licenced up to 6 years old when 

first licence, then licenced until 12 years old. 
 

12. Whereas vehicles with an emissions rating of less than 6, would only be licenced up to 4 
years old when first licence, then licenced until 8 years old. 

 
13. Although the policy was adopted until 2025, member also asked for an update on the 

policy after 12 months.  
 
 
Current Position Feedback/Update - LPSC 12/09/2023.  

 
14. At the meeting on 12/09/2023 members were given an update on the new policy.  

 
15. Officers advised that the policy was working and since its introduction last year, officers 

have found that all new vehicles licensed have been euro 6 rated vehicles. 
 

16. This with the exception of some larger vehicles licenced as special needs transport 
vehicles (as per the policy wording) in line with the current ULEZ rules by “The transport 
for London” which have been euro 5 rating.  

 
17. Prior to the policy being introduced in 2022 the fleet of vehicles licenced by SRBC had 

only 10 hybrid vehicles.  
 

18. Since June 2022, this had increase by 16 additional hybrid vehicles being added to the 
fleet, members were advised the council licenced 26 hybrid vehicles on the fleet.  

 
19. At the point of writing this report (Nov 2023) the number of hybrid/ electric vehicles licenced 

by the authority has continued to increase, and is now 29. 
 

20. Vehicle proprietors are clearly seeing the incentives to buying hybrid low polluting vehicles 
as they can be 2 years older when first licenced and remain licenced for 4 years longer.  

 
21. We are seeing an increase in low polluting hybrid vehicles coming onto the fleet, with lower 

CO2 levels helping create a fleet of low polluting vehicles, a step towards the councils’ 
aspirations to be net carbon zero by 2030.  

 
22. Giving drivers an increase margin for vehicle ages, drivers are finding it more affordable 

to purchase hybrid type vehicles with less restrictions on ages from the previous policy in 
place up to 2022. (4 years to 6 years).  

Page 26

Agenda Item 10



 
 

UPDATE - Current Infrastructure for Electric Vehicles - LPSC 12/09/2023. 
 
 
23. At the meeting on 12/09/2023 Officers explained that they have again, researched the 

costs of electric vehicles.  
 

 
24. Officers explained that, although some second-hand electric vehicles have been found at 

a lower expense, (since the policy was implemented in 2022), fit for purpose vehicles are 
still seen as being out of the price range for our drivers.  

 
25.  Additionally, the cheaper vehicles have low ranges, most less than 200 miles, they are 

not capable of performing the 
[...]
ssible vehicles and keep a list of the 

vehicles advertised to the general public, so there is no unmet demand for vehicles by 
wheelchair bound residents.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Wheelchair accessible vehicles - LPSC 12/09/2023.   
 

34. The type of vehicles that are normally adapted for wheelchair access are normally small, 
converted vans or MPV’s which manufacturers have taken longer to implement low co2 
rated engines.  
 

35. The cost of purchasing these types of vehicles are excessively more than saloon type 
non-WAV’s.  

 
36. Officers are concerned should these vehicles not be licenced by the authority we may 

see an unmet demand for WAVs for our wheelchair bound residents.  
 
37. Replacing non wheelchair accessible vehicles (saloons) with low polluting Hybrid / 

electric vehicles is much easier and more cost effective than WAV and MPV for the 
reasons indicated.  

 

Exemptions from ULEZ zones for these types of vehicles - LPSC 12/09/2023. 
 

38. This problem has been identified in London within its “Ultra Low Emission Zones” 
(ULEZ), where WAV type vehicles have been given a grace period which exempts them 
from paying the ULEZ charge until 24 October 2027, by the transport for London.  

 
 
Committee Decision LPSC 12/09/2023 
 
39. members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee agreed to proceed to a 

consultation exercise, to explore extending exemptions from the Euro 6 policy to all WAV 
(wheelchair accessible) and MPV (Multipurpose Vehicles).  

 
40. This meaning all WAV and MPV type vehicles would be licenced in line with euro 6 type 

vehicles, from 6 years old when first licence, then licenced until 12 years old.  
 

41. Members agreed to receive a report advising of the results of that consultation exercise 
at a future meeting.  

 
42. The report presented to members of the licensing and public safety committee on 

12/09/2023,  can be found via the link under agenda item 21 -  Agenda for Licensing and 
Public Safety 
[...]
hicles  

I feel we have spent a lot of money licencing with srbc we have a massive 
issue now we are seeing nearly 20-year-old cars operating in South ribble area. 
(uber) licenced under different authority’s work has drastically been affected I 
have a feeling a lot of drivers licenced with South Ribble council may move 
where its cheaper. I don't think it's possible but I would advise if possible allow 
operating licence to uber they have already taken a lot of work most likely 
drivers will start joining uber as the takings with local operators don't justify 
the rent and overall costs. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation 
 
47. Officers consider after seeing the policy in place for almost 18 months, the current policy 

is working well. It has created an incentive to drivers to obtain lower polluting vehicles. 
 

48. The recommendation to members is to make the minor amendment to the policy wording 
to include WAV and MPV vehicles that are not euro 6 compliant to be exempt from being 
euro 6 and remain licensed until 12 years old.  

 
49. This would only be relevant to the remaining 11 vehicles which are not compliant.  

 
50. Officers feel the equality duty on the council to provide a diverse vehicle fleet for our 

residents, is just as important as working towards the council’s objectives for air quality. 
 

51. For that reason, the remaining WAV’s and MPV’s should remain on the fleet and be 
licensed until 12 years old or until they have been replaced.  

 
52. This would not include any new vehicles licensed by the authority. The numbers will be 

reduced as vehicles are changed or become 12 years old. This would be reviewed as 
part of the full policy review scheduled for 2025.  

 
53. The proposed change would only amend the following section of the age policy,  

 
Any vehicle current performing “special educational needs school transport” or a WAV 
or MPV type vehicle may be granted the exemption from being categorised into (a) 
where
[...]
nt races?   X   

Im
pa

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

P
age 38



Those of different religions or beliefs?   X   

Those of different sexes?   X   

Those of different sexual orientations?   X   

Those who are married or in a civil 
partnership?   X   

Socio-economic equality or social 
cohesion?     X   

P
age 39



Health, Social and Environmental Impact  
 

Area for consideration P N NI Evidence Further action required 

What potential impact does this activity have upon: 

Enabling residents to start well (pre-birth to 
19)?    X   

Enabling residents to live well (16 to 75 
years)?  
 

  X   

Enabling residents to age well (over 65 
years)?    X   

Natural environment?    X   

Air quality and pollution?    X   

Natural resources?    X   

Rurality?    X   

Im
pa

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

P
age 40



Strategic Impact  
 

Area for consideration P N NI Evidence  Further action required 

What potential impact does this activity make upon: 

The Councils’ reputation?  X X    

Our ability to deliver the Corporate 
Strategy? (Please refer to the Strategic 
Objectives) 

  X   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Im
pa

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

P
age 41



Impact Assessment Action Plan 
 
If any further actions were identified through the Impact Assessment, then they should be listed in the table below:  
 

Action Start Date End Date Lead Officer 

 
Policy wording reconsidered for 12/12/2023 following the 
consultation of the trade members, no additional equality 
impact issues were raised by trade members.  

Sept 2023  Dec 2023 
Chris Ward  
Licensing Manager 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 

Im
pa

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

P
age 42


	Agenda
	Tuesday, 12th December, 2023, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 October 2023 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 October 2023 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 November 2023 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 November 2023 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 November 2023 of Licensing Panel
	10 Vehicle Age Policy Update -  Consultation Feedback
	Vehicle Age Policy Update - Consultation Feedback
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	LPSC meeting - 12/09/2023
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	56.	South Ribble Borough Council is responsible for the licensing of hackney carriage and   private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.
	57.	This policy applies to all regardless of gender, age, disability, religious belief, race or ethnic minority or sexual orientation. No overall impacts have been identified across the equality strands within this report.
	58.	Please see the summarised outcome of the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) attached to the report as Appendix 2.
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix 1 - Proposed Policy Wording
	Appendix 2 - EIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 December 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Mathew Forshaw, Peter Gabbott (Chair), 
James Gleeson, Harry Hancock, Emma Stevens and 
John Rainsbury 
 

Officers present: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

23 Appointment of Chair 
 
The Legal Advisor to the committee explained that apologies had been received 
from the Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
In line with provision in the Council’s constitution members were asked to elect a 
chair for the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James Gleeson and seconded by Councillor John 
Rainsbury that, 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That Councillor Peter Gabbott be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
  

24 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Bell, Julie Buttery, Hilary Bedford, 
Jasmine Gleave and Paul Wharton-Hardman. 
  
Councillor John Rainsbury was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Jasmine 
Gleave. 
  

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

26 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 December 2023 

 

That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  

27 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 September 2023 of General Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  

28 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 October 2023 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  
  

29 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 October 2023 of General Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  
  

30 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 November 2023 of General Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  
  

31 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 November 2023 of General Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
  
  

32 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 November 2023 of Licensing Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 



3 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 December 2023 

 

  
  

33 Vehicle Age Policy Update -  Consultation Feedback 
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive 
that provided feedback on the consultation carried out in response to the intended 
policy amendments, with regards to the age of vehicles licenced by the authority.  
  
The Licensing Manager explained the background to the report and advised officers 
were proposing to change policy to allow Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV) 
and Multi Purpose Vehicles (MPV) to remain licensed until twelve years old. The 
change would only affect the 11 vehicles on fleet that were currently not compliant. 
  
Members noted that WAV type vehicles had been given a grace period in London 
within the Ultra Low Emission Zones (ULEZ) which exempts them from paying the 
ULEZ charge until 24 October 2027 due to concerns about the cost of replacing the 
vehicles and the resulting unmet demand of having too little vehicles on fleet. 
  
The Licensing Manager explained the policy would not include any new vehicles 
licenced by the authority and the number of non-euro 6 compliant vehicles would be 
reduced as vehicles are changed or become twelve years old.  
  
A member not on committee raised a point around the terminology of wheelchair 
users and explained that not all wheelchair users were bound. Members agreed to 
reflect this in the policy wording.  
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  

1.    Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

2.    Committee agrees to amend the policy wording to include WAV and MPV 
vehicles that are not euro 6 compliant to be exempt from being euro 6 and 
remain licensed until 12 years old. 
 

3.    Committee agrees to amend the term “wheelchair bound” to include reference 
to wheelchair users. 
 

4.    The report is agreed to be presented at the next meeting of Full Council with a 
recommendation for formal adoption of the proposed policy changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


